	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG15753

	Date FOI request rec8eived: 3rd December 2024

	Date FOI response: 18th December 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: In the past 12 months, please confirm
1)      The number of written translation requests and how many were met (e.g. January 2023 – 2 requests / 2 met) OUR RESPONSE: 106 requested, 106 met.
2)      The number of pre-booked telephone interpretation requests and how many were met?  OUR RESPONSE: 427 requests 99.5% fulfilled.

3)      The number of on-demand telephone interpretation requests and how many were met?  OUR RESPONSE: 2427 requests and 99.5% fill.

4)      The number of face-to-face interpretation requests and how many were met?  OUR RESPONSE: 7141.

5)      A breakdown of the number of Face to Face Interpreter requests by language (e.g. January 2023: Polish 80 / Romanian 62 / Bulgarian 50 / Urdu 22 etc for each language each moth) OUR RESPONSE: Please see attached as requested.
6)      What % of Face to Face Interpreter requests were met?  OUR RESPONSE: 91%.

7)      How many Interpreters Did Not Attend their appointments?  OUR RESPONSE: 73.

8)      How many patients did not attend their appointment?  OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested above and this would require a manual review to determine.  

9)      How many patients who did not attend appointments needed an interpreter?  OUR RESPONSE: 275.  
10)     How many bookings were cancelled by patients last minute?  OUR RESPONSE: 320.
11)      What was the total spending for the year across all interpretation and translation services?  OUR RESPONSE: Total expenditure to cover the period of December 2023 to November 2024 (12 months) amounted to £720,770.  Please note this includes pay costs.
12)     Who is the incumbent provider for the Trust?  OUR RESPONSE: In House Interpreting Service and Word 360.

13)     When did the current contract come into effect? OUR RESPONSE: September 2020.



